

Audited Financial Statements

HEALTHCORPS, INC.

New York, New York

June 30, 2023 and 2022

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| Independent Auditor's Report | 1-2 |
| Statements of Financial Position | 3 |
| Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets | 4-5 |
| Statements of Functional Expenses | 6-7 |
| Statements of Cash Flows | 8 |
| Notes to Financial Statements | 9-17 |



CPAs AND BUSINESS ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Board of Directors
HealthCorps, Inc.
New York, NY**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of HealthCorps, Inc. (a nonprofit Organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of HealthCorps, Inc. as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of HealthCorps, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about HealthCorps, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of HealthCorps, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about HealthCorps, Inc., Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

CST GROUP, CPAS, PC

February 28, 2024

HealthCorps, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as of June 30

| | 2023 | 2022 |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| CURRENT ASSETS | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 1,577,646 | \$ 3,082,558 |
| Investments | 2,269,365 | 753,657 |
| Grants, contracts and contributions receivable | 443,013 | 586,442 |
| Prepaid expenses | 30,367 | 31,251 |
| | 4,320,391 | 4,453,908 |
| PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET | 10,352 | 45,453 |
| OTHER ASSETS | | |
| Security deposits and other assets | 36,885 | 36,885 |
| | 36,885 | 36,885 |
| | \$ 4,367,628 | \$ 4,536,246 |
| CURRENT LIABILITIES | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | \$ 184,442 | \$ 98,496 |
| Deferred revenue | 0 | 100,000 |
| Deferred rent obligation | 587 | 587 |
| | 185,029 | 199,083 |
| LONG-TERM LIABILITIES | | |
| Capital lease obligations | 0 | 20,567 |
| Security deposits payable | 200 | 200 |
| | 200 | 20,767 |
| NET ASSETS | | |
| Without donor restrictions | 3,480,246 | 3,363,033 |
| With donor restrictions | 702,153 | 953,363 |
| | 4,182,399 | 4,316,396 |
| | \$ 4,367,628 | \$ 4,536,246 |

See independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
as of June 30, 2023

| | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | Total |
|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------|
| REVENUE AND SUPPORT | | | |
| Grants and contracts | \$ 0 | \$ 688,790 | \$ 688,790 |
| Contributions | 1,330,031 | 0 | 1,330,031 |
| Special events | 662,692 | 0 | 662,692 |
| Program services | 162,999 | 0 | 162,999 |
| Interest and other income | 2,809 | 0 | 2,809 |
| Net assets released from donor restrictions | 940,000 | (940,000) | 0 |
| TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT | 3,098,531 | (251,210) | 2,847,321 |
| EXPENSES | | | |
| Program services | 2,396,832 | 0 | 2,396,832 |
| Supporting services: | | | |
| General and Administrative | 315,275 | 0 | 315,275 |
| Fundraising | 269,211 | 0 | 269,211 |
| TOTAL SUPPORTING SERVICES | 584,486 | 0 | 584,486 |
| TOTAL EXPENSES | 2,981,318 | 0 | 2,981,318 |
| CHANGE IN NET ASSETS | 117,213 | (251,210) | (133,997) |
| NET ASSETS, beginning of year | 3,363,033 | 953,363 | 4,316,396 |
| NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR | \$ 3,480,246 | \$ 702,153 | \$ 4,182,399 |

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
as of June 30, 2022

| | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | Total |
|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| REVENUE AND SUPPORT | | | |
| Grants and contracts | \$ 0 | \$ 1,042,270 | \$ 1,042,270 |
| Contributions | 1,040,114 | 0 | 1,040,114 |
| Special events | 1,129,735 | 0 | 1,129,735 |
| Program services | 214,250 | 0 | 214,250 |
| Rental income and other income | 12,716 | 0 | 12,716 |
| PPP loan forgiveness income | 359,790 | 0 | 359,790 |
| Net assets released from donor restrictions | <u>1,121,884</u> | <u>(1,121,884)</u> | <u>0</u> |
| TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT | 3,878,489 | (79,614) | 3,798,875 |
| EXPENSES | | | |
| Program services | 2,502,259 | 0 | 2,502,259 |
| Supporting services: | | | |
| General and Administrative | 341,683 | 0 | 341,683 |
| Fundraising | <u>604,743</u> | <u>0</u> | <u>604,743</u> |
| TOTAL SUPPORTING SERVICES | 946,426 | 0 | 946,426 |
| TOTAL EXPENSES | 3,448,685 | 0 | 3,448,685 |
| CHANGE IN NET ASSETS | 429,804 | (79,614) | 350,190 |
| NET ASSETS, beginning of year | <u>2,933,229</u> | <u>1,032,977</u> | <u>3,966,206</u> |
| NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR | <u>\$ 3,363,033</u> | <u>\$ 953,363</u> | <u>\$ 4,316,396</u> |

HealthCorps, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES as of June 30, 2023

| | Program Services | General and Administrative | Fundraising | Total Supporting Services | Total Expenses |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|----------------------------|
| Payroll, payroll taxes and benefits | \$ 1,868,560 | \$ 99,489 | \$ 42,771 | \$ 142,260 | \$ 2,010,820 |
| Curriculum and educational material | 228,723 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 228,723 |
| Outside service contracts | 130,930 | 56,113 | 0 | 56,113 | 187,043 |
| Travel and meetings | 14,997 | 3,191 | 1,390 | 4,581 | 19,578 |
| Payroll administrative fees | 12,758 | 1,612 | 693 | 2,305 | 15,063 |
| Professional fees | 37,557 | 7,992 | 3,481 | 11,473 | 49,030 |
| Marketing and promotion | 3,570 | 1,488 | 893 | 2,381 | 5,951 |
| Rent, parking, and utilities | 11,367 | 2,419 | 1,054 | 3,473 | 14,840 |
| Office expenses | 13,107 | 125,915 | 971 | 126,886 | 139,993 |
| Telecommunications | 16,245 | 3,457 | 1,506 | 4,963 | 21,208 |
| Technical support | 20,294 | 4,318 | 1,881 | 6,199 | 26,493 |
| Insurance | 30,590 | 6,509 | 2,835 | 9,344 | 39,934 |
| Postage | 2,855 | 510 | 265 | 775 | 3,630 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 5,279 | 2,262 | 0 | 2,262 | 7,541 |
| Subtotal | 2,396,832 | 315,275 | 57,740 | 373,015 | 2,769,847 |
| Direct cost of special events | <u>0</u> | <u>0</u> | <u>211,471</u> | <u>211,471</u> | <u>211,471</u> |
| | <u>\$ 2,396,832</u> | <u>\$ 315,275</u> | <u>\$ 269,211</u> | <u>\$ 584,486</u> | <u>\$ 2,981,318</u> |

See independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

HealthCorps, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES as of June 30, 2022

| | Program Services | General and Administrative | Fundraising | Total Supporting Services | Total Expenses |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|----------------------------|
| Payroll, payroll taxes and benefits | \$ 1,679,542 | \$ 99,095 | \$ 42,601 | \$ 141,696 | \$ 1,821,238 |
| Curriculum and educational material | 214,291 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 214,291 |
| Grants | 250,000 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 250,000 |
| Outside service contracts | 135,654 | 58,137 | 0 | 58,137 | 193,791 |
| Travel and meetings | 17,723 | 3,771 | 1,643 | 5,414 | 23,137 |
| Payroll administrative fees | 10,728 | 1,355 | 583 | 1,938 | 12,666 |
| Professional fees | 55,016 | 11,707 | 5,099 | 16,806 | 71,822 |
| Marketing and promotion | 5,238 | 2,182 | 1,309 | 3,491 | 8,729 |
| Rent, parking, and utilities | 33,771 | 7,186 | 3,130 | 10,316 | 44,087 |
| Office expenses | 2,501 | 125,006 | 172 | 125,178 | 127,679 |
| Telecommunications | 20,615 | 4,387 | 1,911 | 6,298 | 26,913 |
| Technical support | 12,352 | 2,628 | 1,145 | 3,773 | 16,125 |
| Insurance | 51,961 | 11,057 | 4,816 | 15,873 | 67,834 |
| Postage | 2,828 | 870 | 262 | 1,132 | 3,960 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 10,039 | 4,302 | 0 | 4,302 | 14,341 |
| Bad debt expense | 0 | 10,000 | 0 | 10,000 | 10,000 |
| Subtotal | 2,502,259 | 341,683 | 62,671 | 404,354 | 2,906,613 |
| Direct cost of special events | 0 | 0 | 542,072 | 542,072 | 542,072 |
| | <u>\$ 2,502,259</u> | <u>\$ 341,683</u> | <u>\$ 604,743</u> | <u>\$ 946,426</u> | <u>\$ 3,448,685</u> |

See independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

HealthCorps, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
as of June 30

| | 2023 | 2022 |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Change in net assets | \$ (133,997) | \$ 350,190 |
| Changes to net income not affecting cash: | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 7,541 | 14,341 |
| Deferred rent obligation | 0 | (7,589) |
| Realized gain on investments | (7,359) | 0 |
| Loss on disposal of assets | 16,340 | 0 |
| Effects of changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | |
| Grants, contracts and contributions receivable | 143,429 | (387,093) |
| Prepaid expenses | 884 | 114,186 |
| Security deposits and other assets | 0 | 26,294 |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | 85,946 | (26,565) |
| Deferred revenue | <u>(100,000)</u> | <u>(453,044)</u> |
| NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES | 12,784 | (369,280) |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Net purchases of investments | (1,497,129) | (753,657) |
| Purchase of property and equipment | <u>0</u> | <u>(23,153)</u> |
| NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES | (1,497,129) | (776,810) |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Principal payments on capital lease obligations | <u>(20,567)</u> | <u>(19,398)</u> |
| NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES | (20,567) | (19,398) |
| NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS | (1,504,912) | (1,165,488) |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year | <u>3,082,558</u> | <u>4,248,046</u> |
| CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR | <u>\$ 1,577,646</u> | <u>\$ 3,082,558</u> |

See independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

HealthCorps, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
as of June 30

| | 2023 | 2022 |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Change in net assets | \$ (133,997) | \$ 350,190 |
| Changes to net income not affecting cash: | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 7,541 | 14,341 |
| Deferred rent obligation | 0 | (7,589) |
| Realized gain on investments | (7,359) | 0 |
| Loss on disposal of assets | 16,340 | 0 |
| Effects of changes in operating assets and liabilities: | | |
| Grants, contracts and contributions receivable | 143,429 | (387,093) |
| Prepaid expenses | 884 | 114,186 |
| Security deposits and other assets | 0 | 26,294 |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | 85,946 | (26,565) |
| Deferred revenue | <u>(100,000)</u> | <u>(453,044)</u> |
| NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES | 12,784 | (369,280) |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Net purchases of investments | (1,497,129) | (753,657) |
| Purchase of property and equipment | <u>0</u> | <u>(23,153)</u> |
| NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES | (1,497,129) | (776,810) |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Principal payments on capital lease obligations | <u>(20,567)</u> | <u>(19,398)</u> |
| NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES | (20,567) | (19,398) |
| NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS | (1,504,912) | (1,165,488) |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year | <u>3,082,558</u> | <u>4,248,046</u> |
| CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR | <u>\$ 1,577,646</u> | <u>\$ 3,082,558</u> |

See independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION

HealthCorps, Inc. (the Organization) is a corporation exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Organization, a national non-profit organization devoted to strengthening communities with the most innovative wellness approaches to make the next generation more resilient and healthier, was founded in 2003 by cardiothoracic surgeon Dr. Mehmet Oz and his wife, Lisa Oz.

Limited access to health education can lead to a lifetime of social, emotional, and physical challenges, including increased risk for mental illness, chronic disease, higher mortality, and lower life expectancy. HealthCorps is committed to providing today's youth with the skills and resources to become more physically and mentally resilient through educational programming, leadership experiences and community service opportunities in mental resilience, nutrition and fitness. HealthCorps' innovative approach to health and wellness educates and empowers teens by encouraging them to become change agents within their families, schools and neighborhoods.

HealthCorps executes its mission through school and community programming, research and advocacy. HealthCorps places near-peer mentors, college or recent college graduates, in high-need high schools and middle schools across the nation to deliver its skills-based curriculum in the classroom, at after school clubs, and at local community centers with guest speakers, lunchroom demonstrations and school-wide and community events such as health fairs, walkathons and a national day of service.

The HealthCorps curriculum is aligned with national health education standards and vetted through a board of medical experts. HealthCorps is committed to driving sustainable and impactful results in the communities it serves. To ensure the program's fidelity students are evaluated each year – 87% of HealthCorps students improved in at least one targeted health behavior (i.e. exercising more, eating healthier, feeling happier) during the '22 – '23 school year.

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The Organization prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting, recognizing revenue when earned and expenses when incurred.

Basis of Presentation

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets that are based upon the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations and not subject to donor restrictions. Assets restricted solely through the actions of the Board are referred to as Board Designated and are also reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that are restricted by a donor for use for a particular purpose or in a particular future period. Other restrictions may be perpetual in nature; such as those that are restricted by a donor that the resources be maintained in perpetuity.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

When a donor's restriction is satisfied, either by using the resources in the manner specified by the donor or by the passage of time, the expiration of the restriction is reported in the financial statements by reclassifying the net assets from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents. Bank deposit accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to a limit of \$250,000. At times during the year, the Organization maintains cash balances in excess of the FDIC insurance limits. Management believes the risk in these situations to be minimal.

Investments

Investments are recorded at their readily determinable fair value. Interest, dividends, realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in investment income, net of investment expenses paid to external investment advisors, in the statements of activities and changes in net assets.

The Organization invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rates, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements. Investment policies and guidelines consider liquidity and risk for each pool of assets and attempt to diversify asset classes to mitigate those risks.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor-restricted revenue is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported on the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenue or gains in the period acknowledged. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Unconditional promises to give are carried at net present value less an estimate made for doubtful promises based on a review of all outstanding promises on a periodic basis. Management determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by using the historical experience applied to an aging of promises. Promises are written off when deemed uncollectible.

Grants and Contracts

The Organization receives grants from governmental agencies and other sources for various purposes. Grant awards earned but not yet received are accrued to the extent unreimbursed expenses have been incurred for the purposes specified by the approved grants. The Organization defers grant revenue received under approved awards to the extent they exceed expenses incurred for the purposes specified under the grant purposes. These funds are reported as refundable advances; however, there were none as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

In May 2014, Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which requires an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to the customers. The five-step model defined by Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 606 requires the Organization to (1) identify the contract with the customer, (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract, (3) determine the transaction price, (4) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract and (5) recognize revenue when each performance obligation is satisfied. Revenue is recognized when promised goods or services are transferred to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration expected in exchange for those goods or services.

ASC Topic 606 may be applied retrospectively to each prior period (full retrospective) or retrospectively with the cumulative effect recognized as of the date of initial application (modified retrospective). On July 1, 2020, the Organization adopted ASC Topic 606 under the modified retrospective approach. The Organization has determined that the adoption of ASC Topic 606 did not result in an adjustment to net assets and did not have a significant effect on the amount and timing of revenue recognition for the year ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

In exchange for payment, the Organization implements HealthCorps programs at schools and other facilities to promote a culture of health and wellness at the specified locations. As program fees are recorded at established rates according to underlying contract agreements, they are deemed to be fixed and determinable. Program fees are recorded as revenue when performance obligations are satisfied, which is generally over time as services are rendered. Management believes that recognizing revenue over time is the best measure of services rendered based on the timing of services rendered and has not made any changes in the timing of satisfaction of its performance obligations or amounts allocated to those obligations. Management does not consider there to be significant judgment involved in the timing of satisfaction of performance obligations as those are directly linked to the timeframe stated in the contract agreements. Program fees received in advance are deferred and are recognized as revenue over the period of time over which the program is run.

Grants, Contracts, and Contributions Receivable

Grants, contracts and contributions receivable are comprised primarily of amounts due to the Organization from grantor agencies. Receivable balances due in more than one year are reported at their outstanding balances discounted to their net present value based on a risk adjusted rate that the Organization could secure when the support and revenue is initially received. Allowance for doubtful accounts is provided by management based on the Organization's experience with the funders and their ability to pay. The Organization evaluates grants, contracts and contributions receivable for collectability on a case-by-case basis.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. The Organization's policy for capitalization of property and equipment is limited to purchases of \$1,500 and more with a useful life greater than one year. Property and equipment are depreciated on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from two to seven years.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Functional Allocation of Expenses

Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. The cost of providing the various program and supporting services of the Organization have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying financial statements. Certain costs and expenses have been allocated between program services and supporting services on a reasonable basis, as determined by management. Expenses, such as occupancy cost, salaries and benefits, office expenses and insurance, etc. are allocated based on time and effort.

Advertising Costs

The Organization recognizes advertising expense as incurred in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Total advertising and marketing costs were \$30,978 and \$21,324, respectively, for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Leases

The Organization leases certain office space. The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease is made at the lease's inception. Under ASC 842, a contract is (or contains) a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is defined under the standard as having both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. Management only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.

Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the statements of financial position. Lease expense is recognized for these leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Income Taxes

The Organization qualifies as a charitable organization as defined by IRC Section 501(c)(3) and, accordingly, is exempt from federal income taxes under IRC Section 501(a). The Organization is also exempt from New York State and New York City income taxes. The Organization is not classified as a private foundation. As a not-for-profit organization, the Organization is subject to unrelated business income tax (UBIT), if applicable. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization did not owe any UBIT.

Management has evaluated the Organization's tax positions and has concluded that the Organization had taken no uncertain income tax positions that require adjustments or disclosures to the financial statements. Generally, the Organization is no longer subject to income tax examinations by U.S. federal, state, or local tax authorities for tax years before 2019, which is the standard statute of limitations look-back period.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of management's estimates and assumptions that affect the reported of assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)***Fair Value Reporting***

Unless disclosed otherwise, the Organization estimates that the fair value of all financial and non-financial instruments at June 30, 2023 does not differ materially from the aggregate carrying values recorded in the accompanying statement of financial position. The estimated fair value amounts have been determined by the Organization using available market information and appropriate valuation methodologies. Considerable judgment is necessarily required in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value, and accordingly the estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Organization could realize in a current market exchange.

New Accounting Pronouncements Adopted in 2023

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. The FASB also subsequently issued the following additional ASUs, which amend and clarify Topic 842: ASU 2018-01, *Land Easement Practical Expedient for Transition to Topic 842*; ASU 2018-10, *Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases*; ASU 2018-11, *Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements*; ASU 2018-20, *Narrow-scope Improvements for Lessors*; and ASU 2019-01, *Leases (Topic 842): Codification Improvements*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities.

The Organization elected to adopt these ASUs effective July 1, 2022, and the Organization elected the short-term lease recognition exemption for all applicable classes of underlying assets. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less, that do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that we are reasonably certain to exercise, are not recorded on the financial statement of financial position.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts reported on the 2022 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the 2023 presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported total changes in net assets.

NOTE C - GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Outstanding grants, contracts and contributions receivable were as follows as of June 30, 2023 and 2022:

| | <u>2023</u> | <u>2022</u> |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| Receivables due in less than one year | \$ 522,913 | \$ 706,342 |
| Allowance for uncollectible receivables | <u>(119,900)</u> | <u>(119,900)</u> |
| Total | <u>\$ 403,013</u> | <u>\$ 586,442</u> |

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE D - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, property and equipment are comprised of the following:

| | <u>2023</u> | <u>2022</u> |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Equipment | \$ 16,203 | \$ 94,833 |
| | 16,203 | 94,833 |
| Less accumulated depreciation and amortization | (5,851) | (49,380) |
| Total property and equipment | <u>\$ 10,352</u> | <u>\$ 45,453</u> |

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, depreciation and amortization expense amounted to \$7,542 and \$14,341, respectively.

NOTE E - LINE OF CREDIT

The Organization entered a line of credit on July 15, 2020, with borrowings capacity up to \$750,000. Interest is payable at a variable interest rate equal to the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR), plus 6.50%, which was 6.75% and 7.05% as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, there was no outstanding balance on the line of credit.

NOTE F - PPP LOAN

In May 2020, the Organization received loan proceeds in the amount of \$359,790 under the Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP.") The loan is eligible for certain forgiveness subject to the SBA's rules. The loan bears interest at 1.00% per annum and is payable over 18 months. Borrower payments on all PPP loans are deferred until the date the SBA approves the forgiveness application or if the borrower does not apply for forgiveness, 10 months after the end of the borrower's covered period. As of June 30, 2022, the Organization owed \$359,790 on the loan. On January 3, 2022, the PPP loan was fully forgiven by the SBA. The balance is presented within the deferred revenue line item in the statement of financial position, in accordance with ASC 958 as a conditional grant, in line with FASB guidance for treatment of PPP loans, as of June 30, 2022.

NOTE G - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating Lease Commitments

In March 2022, the Organization entered into a shared office space where they lease office space on a month-to-month basis. Prior to July 1, 2022, the Organization cancelled its month-to-month lease and employees worked entirely remote. The Organization has no long-term leases as of June 30, 2023.

Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, amounted to \$0 and \$41,835, respectively.

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

NOTE G - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

Capital Lease Commitment

The Organization entered into capital lease agreements for printers and office equipment. The assets and liabilities under the capital leases are recorded at the lower of present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair value of the assets.

The assets are amortized over the lower of the related lease term or their estimated productive lives. Amortization of assets under capital lease is included in depreciation and amortization expense in the statement of functional expenses at June 30, 2023 and 2022. In August 2022, the Organization canceled the capital lease and disposed of all capital lease equipment.

The following is a summary of computer and office equipment held under the capital lease at June 30:

| | <u>2023</u> | <u>2022</u> |
|-------------------------------|-------------|------------------|
| Computer and office equipment | \$ 0 | \$ 78,630 |
| Less accumulated amortization | <u>(0)</u> | <u>(58,063)</u> |
| | <u>\$ 0</u> | <u>\$ 20,567</u> |

The Organization received risk-free rate of interest on the capital leases. Interest expense on the capital leases amounted to \$0 for both years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

The Organization is subject to audits from various funding organizations that support its programs. The grants are subject to adjustments for disallowed costs, if any, based upon the results of the audits.

NOTE H - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, amounted to \$702,152 and \$953,363, respectively, and are restricted for various school and educational programs.

The release of net assets with donor restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, consists of \$940,000 and \$1,121,884, respectively, for various school and educational programs.

NOTE I - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Organization records investments based on fair value on a recurring basis. Financial accounting and reporting standards define fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (i.e., the exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The standard emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity specific measurement. Therefore, a fair value measurement should be determined based on the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

NOTE 1 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include (a) quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; (b) quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; (c) inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and (d) inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The determination of the fair value level within which the entire fair value measurement falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The Organization's assessment of the significance of the particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and consideration of factors specific to the assets or liabilities.

The following paragraphs offer a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Money Market Funds

These funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

U.S. Government Securities

These funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active market in which the individual securities are traded.

The fair value measurements and levels within the fair value hierarchy of those measurements for the assets reported at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2023 are as follows:

| | <u>Fair Value</u> | Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) | Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) | Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|---|--|
| Money Market Funds | \$ 1,005,352 | \$ 1,005,352 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| U.S. Government Securities | <u>1,264,013</u> | <u>1,264,013</u> | <u>0</u> | <u>0</u> |
| | <u>\$ 2,269,365</u> | <u>\$ 2,269,365</u> | <u>\$ 0</u> | <u>\$ 0</u> |

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

NOTE I - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The fair value measurements and levels within the fair value hierarchy of those measurements for the liabilities reported at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2022 are as follows:

| | <u>Fair Value</u> | Quoted Prices In Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) | Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) | Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) |
|--------------------|--------------------------|--|---|--|
| Money Market Funds | \$ 753,657 | \$ 753,657 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| | <u>\$ 753,657</u> | <u>\$ 753,657</u> | <u>\$ 0</u> | <u>\$ 0</u> |

NOTE J - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following represents the Organization's financial assets at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

| | <u>2023</u> | <u>2022</u> |
|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 1,577,646 | \$ 3,082,558 |
| Investments | 2,269,365 | 753,657 |
| Grants and contributions receivable | <u>443,013</u> | <u>586,442</u> |
| Total financial assets | 4,290,024 | 4,422,657 |
| Less donor restricted assets | <u>(702,152)</u> | <u>(953,363)</u> |
| Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year | <u>\$ 3,587,872</u> | <u>\$ 3,414,418</u> |

The Organization regularly monitors the cash balance to ensure sufficient liquidity exists to meet its operating needs, as well as other commitments and obligations over the next 12 months.

NOTE K - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization's management has evaluated subsequent events and transactions for potential recognition through February 28, 2024, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.